504460679 07/18/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4507380

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NADINE NOEL	03/02/2017
SANDRA WERNER	03/02/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PPRS SAS	
Street Address:	12 RUE DE LA PAIX	
City:	PARIS	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	75002	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15651065

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)937-2400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 937-2473

Email: fvandermaelen@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP, ATTN: PATENT GROUP
Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MNRV-011C02US 323191-2197	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J. PAXTON	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas J. Paxton/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2017	

Total Attachments: 5

source=MNRV-011C02US - Assignment INVENTORS to PPRS SAS#page1.tif source=MNRV-011C02US - Assignment INVENTORS to PPRS SAS#page2.tif source=MNRV-011C02US - Assignment INVENTORS to PPRS SAS#page3.tif source=MNRV-011C02US - Assignment INVENTORS to PPRS SAS#page4.tif

PATENT 504460679 REEL: 043028 FRAME: 0102

source=MNRV-011C02US - Assignment INVENTORS to PPRS SAS#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 043028 FRAME: 0103

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nadine Noel and Sandra Werner (each referred to herein as "Assignor", and collectively as "Assignors") have made as part of their employment contract an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in the following application(s) for entitled **COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR TREATING SCHIZOPHRENIA**, and which is one and all of:

(1)	U.S. provi	sional applications
` ′	(a)	to be filed herewith; or
	(b)	\boxtimes bearing Application No. <u>62/086,691</u> , and filed on
		December 12, 2014;
	(c)	bearing Application No. <u>62/248,071</u> and filed on <u>October</u>
		<u>29, 2015;</u>
(2)	🛛 non-provi	sional U.S. applications
(-)	(a)	to be filed herewith; or
	(b)	bearing Application No. 14/954,264, filed on November
	(0)	
		30, 2015, which granted as <u>U.S. Patent No. 9,458,130</u> on
		October 4, 2016;
	(c)	bearing Application No. <u>15/278,421</u> , filed on <u>September</u>
		<u>28, 2016;</u>
(2)	PCT appl	ication
(3)		No. DCT/US2015/062085 and filed
	(a)	bearing Application No. <u>PCT/US2015/062985</u> , and filed
	on No	wember 30 2015

WHEREAS, the Assignors are citizens of France and employees of PPRS SAS, a company organized under the laws of France with a principal place of business at 12 rue de la Paix, 75002 Paris, France (the "Assignee"), who is the owner of the Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in the Invention(s) in its capacity as employer by operation of French law.

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of confirming its ownership of the Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in the Invention(s) and the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignors have not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or, if the Assignors have already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee, then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignors have assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignors entire right, title, and interest in:

(a) the Invention(s);

- (b) the application(s) for patent identified in paragraph (1) (2) and (3);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the applications for patent identified in paragraph (1), (2) and/or (3) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application(s) for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application(s) for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this assignment not been made.

Each Assignor hereby declares to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that to his knowledge the rights and property herein assigned are free and clear of any encumbrance and that the Assignor has the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Each Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 042028 FRAME: 0506

Attorney Docket No. MNRV-011/001WO and MNRV-011/001US Page 3 of 5

Nadine Noel
)
On 1 which lat, before me, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence,
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the
instrument.
WITNESS my hand.
Signature of Witness

Date: 02 MARCH 61+ By:
Sandra Werner
On 2 grace lost, before me, hopenic PINERU,
personally appeared Sandra Werner, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her
signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted,
executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand.
·
mes
SignaturelofWitness
J

Attorney Docket No. MNRV-011/001WO and MNRV-011/001US $\,$

Page 5 of 5

Acknowledgement of Assi	ignee		P. P. P. S.	Commonweal
Date: 2	_ By:			lu
		Fabrice Auro	ousseau //	
į	Title: Company: 1	CEO	g geometric ?	
	Company. 1	I I Ko oAo		
On I range ?	, b	efore me,	mener	c ahea,
personally appeared	<u> </u>	'KE ANGH	DUTTERN	_, who proved to me
on the basis of satisfactor	y evidence, to	o be the per-	son whose name	e is subscribed to the
within instrument and ack	nowledged to	o me that he	executed the sa	ame in his authorized
capacity, and that by his s	signature(s) or	n the instrun	nent the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf of which the person	(s) acted, exe	cuted the ins	strument.	
WITNESS my hand.				
Si Me				
Signature of Witness				

PATENT REEL: 042028 FRAME: 0509

RECORDED: 04/28/2017